

**No. 04-60041**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JUPITER ENERGY CORPORATION,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**DAVID H. COFFMAN  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**AUGUST 6, 2004**

## **STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I.    Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
A.    The Natural Gas Act.....	3
B.    The Primary Function Test.....	4
II.   Jupiter’s System.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II.   THE COMMISSION’S DECISION NOT TO RECLASSIFY PETITIONER’S FACILITIES WAS REASONABLE.....	15
A.    The Commission Provided Sound Reasons For Its Conclusions.....	15
B.    Petitioner’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing.....	17
1.    The Commission’s Determination Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. The Facilities’ Physical Characteristics Demonstrate That They Are Engaged Primarily in Transportation.....	21
a. Pipeline Dimensions.....	21
b. Geographic Configuration.....	23
c. Location of Processing Plants and Compressors.....	25
d. Proximity of Wells.....	27
e. Operating Pressure.....	28
f. Central Aggregation Point.....	29
3. The Commission’s Reliance on the Facilities’ Physical Characteristics Was Proper.....	31
4. The Classification of a Downstream Pipeline Does Not Preclude the Commission’s Classification of Petitioner’s Facilities.....	33
5. The Orders Are Consistent With FERC Precedent.....	37
III. Petitioner’s Request That the Court Provide Relief in the Form of a Reversal Is Without Merit.....	39
IV. The <i>Amici’s</i> Contentions in Support of Petitioner Are Procedurally and Substantively Flawed.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19 <i>et passim</i>
<i>California Dep’t of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2004 (2004).....	19 <i>et passim</i>
<i>ECEE, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 554 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	18 <i>et passim</i>
<i>EP Operating Co. v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 46 (5th Cir. 1989).....	7 <i>et passim</i>
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4 <i>et passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	18
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	39
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>COURT CASES: (con't)</b>	
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	18 <i>et passim</i>
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 127 F.3d 365 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	8 <i>et passim</i>
<i>William Gas Processing–Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Producer Coalition v. FERC</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1036 (2004).....	9, 31, 41
<i>Williams Field Serv. Group v. FERC</i> , 194 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,268 (1990).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Barnes Transp. Co.</i> , 18 FPC 369 (1957).....	4, 5
<i>Cavallo Pipeline Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,053 (1995).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 23 FERC ¶ 61,063 (1983).....	6, 21
<i>Green Canyon Pipeline Co.</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,109 (1992).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Jupiter Energy Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2003).....	2 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Jupiter Energy Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 62,285 (2003).....	3 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Mahue Constr. Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2001).....	23
<i>Murphy Exploration &amp; Prod. Co.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,051 (1984).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,186 (2001).....	29
<i>Pacific Offshore Pipeline Co.</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,167 (1993).....	24, 27, 28, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)</b>	
<i>Pelican Interstate Gas Sys.,</i> 61 FERC ¶ 61,025 (1992).....	27, 38, 39
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co.,</i> 10 FPC 246 (1951), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin,</i> 347 U.S. 672 (1984).....	5
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC,</i> 87 FERC ¶ 61,384 (1999).....	9 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC,</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2000).....	9
<i>Superior Offshore Pipeline Co.,</i> 67 FERC ¶ 61,253 (1994).....	38, 39
<i>Tarpon Transmission Co.,</i> 78 FERC ¶ 61,278 (1977).....	33, 34
<i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp.,</i> 85 FERC ¶ 61,108 (1998).....	25, 26
<i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp.,</i> 98 FERC ¶ 62,018 (2002).....	37, 38
<i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp.,</i> 99 FERC ¶ 62,087 (2002).....	37
<i>The Jupiter Corp.,</i> 35 FPC 1091 (1966).....	11, 22, 36
<i>TOMCAT,</i> 59 FERC ¶ 61,340 (1992).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)</b>	
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,115, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,296 (2001).....	10
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,118, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2001).....	10
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,246, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,298 (2001)...	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2004).....	36
<i>Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,163 (1997).....	33, 34
<i>Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2001).....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	19
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	2, 3
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	4
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	4
Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....	2, 4
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	4
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	41
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	1, 15, 18, 19
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act	
43 U.S.C. § 1301(a).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	6
